

Nos. 21-3167, 21-3379 (cross-appeal)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; GENERAL COUNSEL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES; HEALTH RESOURCES SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION; ADMINISTRATOR OF THE HEALTH
RESOURCES SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey (No. 3:21-cv-00634)

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC**

Toni-Ann Citera
Rajeev Muttreja
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10281
(212) 326-3939
tcitera@jonesday.com
rmuttreja@jonesday.com

Noel J. Francisco
Brett A. Shumate
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com
bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellant Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The 340B Program.....	6
B. HHS’s Longstanding Interpretation of Section 340B.....	9
C. The Explosion of Contract Pharmacy Arrangements— and Abuses—in the 340B Program.....	11
D. Sanofi’s 340B Integrity Initiative.....	18
E. The Challenged HHS Actions.....	21
1. Administrative Dispute Resolution Rule.....	21
2. Advisory Opinion.....	23
3. Violation Letter.....	25
F. Procedural History.....	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	32
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. HHS Exceeded Its Authority, and Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously, by Requiring Sanofi to Unconditionally Provide Discounted Drugs to Contract Pharmacies.....	33
A. HHS Must Have Statutory Authority to Enforce Section 340B Against Sanofi.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. HHS Exceeded Its Authority Because Section 340B Does Not Require Sanofi to Provide Discounted Drugs to Contract Pharmacies	36
1. Section 340B does not require Sanofi to provide discounted drugs to contract pharmacies, because the statute is silent as to contract pharmacies	37
2. The District Court erred in finding that Section 340B authorizes the Violation Letter	42
C. Even If Sanofi Must Provide Discounted Drugs to Contract Pharmacies, Section 340B Does Not Prohibit Sanofi from Including Conditions with Its Offer	50
1. Section 340B does not prohibit all conditions on the provision of discounted drugs.....	51
2. Sanofi imposes a permissible condition on the provision of discounted drugs to contract pharmacies.....	54
D. HHS Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously By Requiring Sanofi to Unconditionally Provide Discounted Drugs to Contract Pharmacies	59
1. HHS erred in concluding that Section 340B is unambiguous.....	59
2. HHS failed to address its change in positions.....	61
II. The Advisory Opinion Suffers from the Same Legal Flaws as the Violation Letter	63
III. HHS Violated the APA When Promulgating the ADR Rule	66
CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , No. 20-cv-8806, 2021 WL 616323 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2021)	13
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	7, 9
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D. Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	60
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	36, 42
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	38
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	65
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	34, 35
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. David Randall Assocs., Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2018)	40
<i>Coffelt v. Fawkes</i> , 765 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2014)	36, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 484 F.3d 558 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	60
<i>Council Tree Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010)	66
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	47
<i>De Leon-Ochoa v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 622 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Env't Prot.</i> , 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016)	65
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	55, 59, 61, 63
<i>Eid v. Thompson</i> , 740 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2014)	32, 55
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Cochran</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D. Ind. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. HHS</i> , No. 21-cv-0081, 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	61, 62
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	61, 63
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	47
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. Browner</i> , 16 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	68
<i>In re Pro. Ins. Mgmt.</i> , 130 F.3d 1122 (3d Cir. 1997)	47, 52
<i>In re Trump Ent. Resorts</i> , 810 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2016)	45
<i>In re Visteon Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Lin-Zheng v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 557 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	67
<i>N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. SEC</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	34
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	33, 34, 40
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v Espinosa</i> , No. 21-cv-1479, 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PDK Lab’ys Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	60
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	59
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	59
<i>Riccio v. Sentry Credit, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2020) (en banc)	35, 37
<i>Robinson v. Napolitano</i> , 554 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2009)	38
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	45
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	35
<i>Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D C. Cir. 1994) (en banc)	34
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)	40
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	35, 41
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	59
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	61
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	28
<i>Solar Turbines, Inc. v. Seif</i> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989)	64
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sun Wen Chen v. Attorney General</i> , 491 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2007)	43, 44
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	65
<i>United States v. A.D.</i> , 28 F.3d 1353 (3d Cir. 1994)	65
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 467 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2006)	35, 37
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	40
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	66, 68
5 U.S.C. § 706	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
38 U.S.C. § 8126.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 256b.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	8
Veteran’s Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585, 106 Stat. 4943.....	39
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	51
42 C.F.R. § 10.20.....	68
42 C.F.R. § 10.21.....	68
42 C.F.R. § 10.22.....	68
42 C.F.R. § 10.23.....	68
42 C.F.R. § 10.24.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CMS, Best Practices for Avoiding 340B Duplicate Discounts in Medicaid (Jan. 8, 2020)	9, 16, 20, 57
Examining HRSA’s Oversight of the 340B Drug Pricing Program: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 115th Cong. (2017)	10, 11, 38, 49
59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994).....	53
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)	10, 12, 41, 49
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)	12
81 Fed. Reg. 53,381 (Aug. 12, 2016)	21
85 Fed. Reg. 80,632 (Dec. 14, 2020).....	21, 22, 66
Adam Fein, The Federal Program That Keeps Insulin Prices High, WSJ (Sept. 10, 2020).....	15
Adam Fein, Walgreens and CVS Top the 28,000 Pharmacies Profiting from the 340B Program. Will the Unregulated Party End?, Drug Channels (July 14, 2020).....	13
GAO, Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement, GAO-18-480 (June 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
GAO, HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements, GAO-21-107 (Dec. 2020).....	8, 17
GAO, Manufacturer Discounts in the 340B Program Offer Benefits, But Federal Oversight Needs Improvement, GAO-11-836 (Sept. 2011)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2 (1992)	41, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Hearing on Fiscal Year 2022 Budget Request for HHS Before the Subcomm. on Lab., Health, and Human Servs., Educ., and Related Agencies of the S. Appropriations Comm., 117th Cong. (June 9, 2021).....	11, 38
HHS, FY2022 Budget	11
HHS OIG, Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program, OEI-15-13-00431 (Feb. 4, 2014)	16
HRSA, 340B Drug Pricing Program Release No. 2011-1.1 (May 23, 2012).....	53
HRSA, 340B Drug Pricing Program Release No. 2013-1 (Feb. 7, 2013)	15
HRSA, Contract Pharmacy Oversight (Feb. 6, 2014)	16, 17
HRSA, Program Integrity: FY19 Audit Results.....	15
Tom Mirga, HRSA Says Its 340B Contract Pharmacy Guidance Is Not Legally Enforceable, 340B Report (July 9, 2020).....	13
Tom Mirga, HRSA: 340B Dispute Resolution Will Stay on Hold Until We Get Broader Regulatory Authority, 340B Report (Mar. 12, 2020)	22, 67
OIRA, RIN 0906-AA90 (2017)	21, 66, 67, 68
OIRA, RIN 0906-AB28 (2021)	23
PhRMA, New Analysis Shows Contract Pharmacies Financially Gain From 340B Program With No Clear Benefit to Patients (Oct. 8, 2020)	14
PhRMA, Petition for Rulemaking (Nov. 24, 2020).....	14, 69
S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992)	41, 45
Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	52
Statement of Krista M. Pedley (2018)	10, 11, 17, 51
18 Williston on Contracts (4th ed.)	48
